

GAHC010274532025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7090/2025

NANDA KISHOR BARMAN
SON OF SHRI KESHAB CH. BARMAN, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BILASPUR,
BILASPUR, PS- DOTOMA DIST- KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM PIN 783372

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE HOME SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS MHA, NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE

REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTORATE GENERAL
CRPF RECRUITMENT BRANCH
EAST BLOCK -07
LEVEL-4
SECTOR-1
R.K. PURAM
NEW DELHI- 110066.

3:THE DIRECTORATE GENERAL

CRPF (RECRUITMENT BRANCH)
EAST BLOCK -07
LEVEL-4
SECTOR-1
R.K. PURAM
NEW DELHI- 110066

4:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION

REPRESENTED BY THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF

INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONAL
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
BLOCK NO.12
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI -110003

5:EXECUTIVE BOARD

DME
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDING OFFICER
CTGD- 2025
CAPFS
CH BSF
PATGAON
PO- AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017.

6:REVIEW MEDICAL EXAMINATION BOARD

REPRESENTED BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER
RME-CTGD-2025
CAPFS CH BSF
PATGAON
PO- AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S KHOOND, A J KASHYAP,MR H K NATH

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY (C.G.C)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 16.03.2026

Heard Ms. T. Wapangla, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S. C. Keyal, learned Special Counsel for the SSC.

Mr. Keyal, learned Special counsel for SSC submits a document dated 12.03.2026, communicated to him by the Commandant (Rectt) for IG, Ftr HQr

Guwahati, which reveals that the Physical Fitness Examination of the petitioner is already over and thereafter, the process of document verification of the candidate is to be started and 27.03.2026 has been fixed as the date for such document verification. In view of the aforesaid, he submits that some time may be granted so that aforesaid exercise could be completed in time.

The prayer sought for is not objected to by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List this matter again after 3(three) weeks.

The aforesaid communication dated 12.03.2026, submitted before this Court is kept in record by marking 'X' for identification.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant